
 

Dispute Resolution Services 
 

               Residential Tenancy Branch 
Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 
 

 

 
   
 
 

DECISION 

Dispute codes OPC FF 

Introduction 

This hearing dealt with the landlord’s application pursuant to the Residential Tenancy 
Act (the “Act”) for: 
 

• an order of possession for cause pursuant to section 55; 
• authorization to recover the filing fee for this application from the tenant pursuant 

to section 72. 
 
The hearing was conducted by conference call. The tenant did not attend this hearing. 
 
Issues 

Is the landlord entitled to an order of possession for cause?  
Is the landlord entitled to recover its filing fee?  
 
Background and Evidence 

The landlord served the tenant with a Notice of Eviction in the form of a letter dated 
August 26, 2016 requiring the tenant to vacate the rental suite by October 1, 2016.  The 
landlord confirmed that the tenant was not given any Notice to End Tenancy aside from 
this letter. 

  
Analysis 

Section 47 of the Act contains provisions by which a landlord may end a tenancy for 
cause by giving notice to end tenancy.  Section 47(3) requires that a notice must comply 
with section 52 [form and content of notice to end tenancy].   
 
Section 52 of the Act states as follows: (emphasis for ease) 
 
Form and content of notice to end tenancy 



  Page: 2 
 

52  In order to be effective, a notice to end a tenancy must be in writing and 
must 

(a) be signed and dated by the landlord or tenant giving the notice, 

(b) give the address of the rental unit, 

(c) state the effective date of the notice, 

(d) except for a notice under section 45 (1) or (2) [tenant's notice], 
state the grounds for ending the tenancy, and 

(e) when given by a landlord, be in the approved form. 

 

I find that the landlord did not give the tenant a Notice to End Tenancy in the approved 
form as per the requirements of Section 52 of the Act.  The landlords application for an 
order of possession is dismissed with leave to reapply. 

As the landlord was not successful in this application, the landlord is not entitled to 
recover the filing fee paid for this application. 
 

Conclusion 

The landlord’s application is dismissed with leave to reapply.  This tenancy continues 
until it is ended in accordance with the Act.  
 
This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 
Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 
 
 
Dated: December 09, 2016  
  

 
 

 
  
 

 
 

 


	This hearing dealt with the landlord’s application pursuant to the Residential Tenancy Act (the “Act”) for:
	 an order of possession for cause pursuant to section 55;
	 authorization to recover the filing fee for this application from the tenant pursuant to section 72.

